

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-16-2019

Savage v. State Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46266

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Savage v. State Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46266" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7663.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7663

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MELVIN JEREMY SAVAGE,)	
)	NO. 46266-2018
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
v.)	BONNEVILLE COUNTY
)	NO. CV-2017-3096
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	APPELLANT'S
Respondent.)	REPLY BRIEF

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE**

HONORABLE JOEL E. TINGEY
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Erred When It Summarily Dismissed Mr. Savage’s Claim That He Only Pled Guilty As A Result Of Mr. Grant’s Inaccurate And Incomplete Advice About His Fifth Amendment Rights	3
A. Mr. Grant Gave Erroneous Advice In Multiple Respects, All Of Which Demonstrates Deficient Performance, Though The State Only Concedes One Such Aspect.....	3
B. Trial Counsel’s Erroneous Advice Was Prejudicial Because It Directly Led To The Basis Upon Which Mr. Savage Pled Guilty, And It Effectively Deprived Mr. Savage Of Any Meaningful Opportunity To Engage In The Pretrial Process To Challenge The State’s Other Evidence.....	6
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Consider Mr. Savage’s Motion For Reconsideration Because It Had Not Been Filed By The Attorney Who Mr. Savage Was Alleging Had Abandoned The Representation	10
A. This Court Should Reject The State’s “Right Result, Wrong Theory” Argument On The Merits Of Mr. Savage’s Motion For Reconsideration Because It Did Not Raise The Alternative Reasoning Below	11
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Refusal To Consider The Motion For Reconsideration Was Not Harmless	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Bank v. Wadsworth Golf Const. Co of the Southwest, 155 Idaho 186 (2013).....4, 8

Andrus v. State, 164 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 2019)..... 12, 15

Bias v. State, 159 Idaho 696 (2015)..... 12, 13

Capstar Radio Operating Co. v. Lawrence, 153 Idaho 411 (2012).....4

Devan v. State, 162 Idaho 520 (Ct. App. 2017)..... 15, 16

Eby v. State, 148 Idaho 731 (2010)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

G&M Farms v. Funk Irr. Co., 119 Idaho 514 (1991).....4

Golub v. Kirk-Scott, Ltd., 157 Idaho 996 (2015).....13

Hap Taylor & Sons, Inc. v. Summerwind Partners, LLC, 157 Idaho 600 (2014)4

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985)9

Johnson v. State, 162 Idaho 213 (2017).....3, 10

Lee v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)9

Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....6

Mata v. State, 124 Idaho 588 (Ct. App. 1993).....7

Matthews v. State, 122 Idaho 801 (1992).....7

McKeeth v. State, 140 Idaho 847 (2004).....9

Montgomery v. Montgomery, 147 Idaho 1 (2009) 12

Parkinson v. Bevis, ___ P.3d ___, 2019 WL 4266089 (2019)3, 10

Quick v. Crane, 111 Idaho 759 (1986)..... 12

Ridgley v. State, 148 Idaho 671 (2010).....14

Rome v. State, 164 Idaho 407 (2018).....8

State v. Babb, 136 Idaho 95 (Ct. App. 2001).....7

State v. Clinton, 155 Idaho 271 (2013)13

State v. Dunlap, 155 Idaho 345 (2013)4, 8

State v. DuVal, 131 Idaho 550 (1998).....13

State v. Hoskin, 165 Idaho 217, 443 P.3d 231 (2019)..... 11, 12, 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)3, 9

Statutes

I.C. § 19-4906(b).....14
